

# FORTISBC ENERGY INC.

# RATE SCHEDULE 22A TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (CLOSED) INLAND AREA

**Effective November 1, 2018** 

Order No.: G-135-18 Issued By: Diane Roy, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: November 1, 2018 Accepted for Filing: November 9, 2018

BCUC Secretary: <u>Original signed by Patrick Wruck</u> Original Page R-22A

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

#### **Section**

			Page
1.	APP	LICABILITY	R-22A.1
	1.1	Description of Applicability	R-22A.1
	1.2	Transportation Agreement	R-22A.1
	1.3	British Columbia Utilities Commission	R-22A.2
2.	TAB	LE OF CHARGES	R-22A.2
	2.1	Charges	R-22A.2
3.	TERI	MS AND CONDITIONS	R-22A.2
	3.1	Other Terms and Conditions	R-22A.2
	3.2	Inapplicable Terms and Conditions	R-22A.2
	3.3	Shippers on Bypass Rates	R-22A.2
	3.4	Curtailment of Firm Service	R-22A.3
	3.5	Firm Curtailment Alternative	R-22A.3
	3.6	Adjustment to Firm Curtailments	R-22A.3
	3.7	Shipper's Gas	
TAB	LE OF	CHARGES	R-22A.5
TRA	NSPOR	RTATION AGREEMENT	TA-22A.1
4 DD	ENIDIV	Λ	TA 22A 5

Order No.: G-135-18 Issued By: Diane Roy, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: November 1, 2018 Accepted for Filing: November 9, 2018

## 1. Applicability

#### 1.1 Description of Applicability

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of firm and interruptible transportation Service through one meter station (except as otherwise specified in the Transportation Agreement) to the following existing large industrial Shippers:

#### **NAME OF SHIPPER**

#### **LOCATION OF SHIPPER**

Zellstoff Celgar Ltd. Castlegar

Teck Metals Ltd. Trail

Domtar Pulp and Paper Inc. Kamloops

Canoe Forest Products Ltd. Canoe

United Initiators Canada Ltd. Prince George C/N/O

Highland Valley Copper Logan Lake
Moly-Cop Canada Kamloops
Tolko Industries Ltd. Kamloops
Mackenzie Pulp Mill Corp Mackenzie

For greater certainty, firm transportation Service under this Rate Schedule means the transportation Service FortisBC Energy is obligated to provide to a Shipper on a firm basis subject to interruption or curtailment pursuant to Sections 19 (Default or Bankruptcy) and 22 (Force Majeure) of Rate Schedule 22 and the General Terms and Conditions of FortisBC Energy. Interruptible transportation Service under this Rate Schedule means the provision by FortisBC Energy of transportation Service to a Shipper which may be interrupted or curtailed by FortisBC Energy pursuant to Sections 4.2 (Curtailment), 19 (Default or Bankruptcy) and 22 (Force Majeure) of Rate Schedule 22 and the General Terms and Conditions of FortisBC Energy.

#### 1.2 Transportation Agreement

FortisBC Energy will only transport Gas under this Rate Schedule pursuant to an executed Transportation Agreement under Rate Schedule 22.

Order No.: Certificate of Name Change, dated March 9, 2020 Issued By: Diane Roy, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: March 9, 2020 Accepted for Filing: December 21, 2020

BCUC Acting Secretary: Original signed by Marija Tresoglavic

#### 1.3 British Columbia Utilities Commission

This Rate Schedule may be amended from time to time with the consent of the British Columbia Utilities Commission.

### 2. Table of Charges

#### 2.1 Charges

In respect of transportation Service pursuant to Rate Schedule 22A and the Transportation Agreement, the Shipper will pay to FortisBC Energy all of the charges set out in the Table of Charges attached hereto. For greater certainty, it is expressly confirmed that the Table of Charges attached to Rate Schedule 22 does not apply to this Rate Schedule 22A.

#### 3. Terms and Conditions

#### 3.1 Other Terms and Conditions

The terms and conditions set out in Rate Schedule 22 apply to and form part of this Rate Schedule, with necessary changes and bind FortisBC Energy and the Shipper as if set out in this Rate Schedule, except as excluded by operation of Section 3.2 (Inapplicable Terms and Conditions).

#### 3.2 Inapplicable Terms and Conditions

The following terms and conditions set out in Rate Schedule 22 do not apply, and are not incorporated by reference, into this Rate Schedule and will not be construed in any way to affect the meaning or intent of any provision this Rate Schedule:

- Section 2 (Applicability)

- Section 5 (Table of Charges)

If any term or provision of this Rate Schedule is inconsistent with any term or provision of Rate Schedule 22, the term or provision of this Rate Schedule will prevail.

#### 3.3 Shippers on Bypass Rates

Shippers who have executed long term Service Agreements on rates, terms and conditions competitive with a bypass pipeline alternative remain subject to the rates, terms and conditions set out in the respective long term Service Agreement.

Order No.: G-135-18 Issued By: Diane Roy, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: November 1, 2018 Accepted for Filing: November 9, 2018

#### 3.4 Curtailment of Firm Service

Subject to Section 3.5 (Firm Curtailment Alternative), FortisBC Energy may, in order to provide Service to its firm Gas sales Customers, curtail firm transportation under this Rate Schedule and use the Shipper's Gas up to a maximum daily quantity of 1/2 the Firm DTQ for a maximum of 5 Days during each Contract Year. If FortisBC Energy and the Shipper agree, the Shipper may, from time to time, be curtailed by less than 1/2 the Firm DTQ and may be curtailed the balance of such one Day curtailment on a subsequent Day.

#### 3.5 Firm Curtailment Alternative

Where FortisBC Energy determines that adequate capacity exists on the FortisBC Energy System, Shipper may elect to execute an agreement with FortisBC Energy that makes available to FortisBC Energy peaking supplies during the period November 1<sup>st</sup> through March 31<sup>st</sup> of each Contract Year in order to avoid curtailment pursuant to Section 3.4 (Curtailment of Firm Service). Peaking supplies will equal 1/2 the Firm DTQ for:

- (a) a maximum of 10 Days where the Gas must be nominated by the Shipper with the Transporter in advance of the Day that the peaking supplies are required; or
- (b) a maximum of 5 Days where the Shipper is able to and makes available to FortisBC Energy peaking supplies on the Day that the peaking supplies are required.

The Shipper will notify FortisBC Energy of its election to provide peaking supplies under option (a) or (b) above prior to the commencement of each Contract Year.

#### 3.6 Adjustment to Firm Curtailments

If the Shipper has a Firm DTQ that is subject to curtailment under Section 3.4 (Curtailment of Firm Service), commencing on the first Day of the Month following a Month during which the Shipper becomes subject to a demand surcharge or recalculated surcharge, firm curtailments applicable to the Shipper will be modified, subject to the determination by FortisBC Energy that adequate capacity exists on its system. The adjustment will equal the lessor of the Demand Surcharge Quantity calculated in Section 7.3 (Demand Surcharge) of Rate Schedule 22 and the amount otherwise subject to firm curtailment.

Order No.: G-135-18 Issued By: Diane Roy, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: November 1, 2018 Accepted for Filing: November 9, 2018

#### 3.7 Shipper's Gas

Part of the Gas to be transported under this Rate Schedule forms an important and integral part of the Gas supply of FortisBC Energy used to meet the requirements of its firm Customers. A Shipper will deliver to FortisBC Energy at the Interconnection Point Gas a quantity equal to ½ the Shipper's Firm DTQ when FortisBC Energy exercises its right pursuant to Section 3.4 (Curtailment of Firm Service) to curtail firm transportation and use the Shipper's Gas. It is reasonably foreseeable that FortisBC Energy may be unable to meet its requirements to deliver Gas to its firm Customers if a Shipper fails to meet its commitment hereunder to deliver Gas to FortisBC Energy. If a Shipper fails to meet its commitment to deliver Gas to FortisBC Energy, FortisBC Energy has the right to immediately obtain substitute supplies of Gas in quantities equivalent in energy to the Gas which the Shipper fails to deliver. A Shipper will reimburse FortisBC Energy for all reasonable costs paid by FortisBC Energy in acquiring and delivering substitute supplies of Gas, including any demand and commodity tolls incurred. A Shipper will reimburse FortisBC Energy for the reasonable costs paid by FortisBC Energy to acquire and deliver substitute supplies upon demand by FortisBC Energy at any time after such costs are actually incurred by FortisBC Energy. The costs of substitute supplies that are recoverable by FortisBC Energy from a Shipper will not exceed the costs that were or would have been incurred in acquiring and delivering the lowest cost Gas which was at the time available to FortisBC Energy in the Service Area in which the Shipper is located and of which FortisBC Energy would reasonably have been expected to have been aware, given the immediacy of the Gas needs of FortisBC Energy. For the purposes of this Section, the Shipper's commitment to deliver Gas to FortisBC Energy will not be lessened by any occurrence other than an event of Force Majeure on the facilities of the Transporter.

Order No.: G-135-18 Issued By: Diane Roy, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: November 1, 2018 Accepted for Filing: November 9, 2018

# **Table of Charges**

			Inland <u>Area</u>
Tra	nsportation		
1.	Basic Charge per Month	\$	4,810.00
2.	Rider 2 per Month	\$	0.40
	ototal of the <b>Basic Charge and Rate Rider 2</b> Month Related Charges	\$	4,810.40
3.	Delivery Charges for firm transportation		
	(a) per Month per Gigajoule of Firm DTQ	\$	23.707
	(b) per Gigajoule of Firm MTQ	\$	0.165
4.	<b>Delivery Charges</b> per Gigajoule of Interruptible MTQ	\$	1.874
5.	Unauthorized Overrun Gas Charges		
	(a) Per Gigajoule charge on first 5 percent of specified quantity	Sum	nas Daily Price <sup>1</sup>
	(b) Per Gigajoule charge on all Gas over 5		he greater of
	percent of specified quantity		320.00/GJ or 5 x the Sumas
			Daily Price <sup>1</sup>
	(c) Demand surcharge per Gigajoule of Demand Surcharge Quantity	\$	17.00 <sup>2</sup>
6.	Charge per Gigajoule of Balancing Service provided		
	(a) Quantities of Gas less than 10% of the Rate Schedule 22A Authorized Quantity		
	(i) between and including April 1 and October 31		No charge
	(ii) between and including November 1 and March 31		No charge
	(b) Quantities of Gas over the greater of 100 Gigajoules <b>or</b> equal to or in excess of 10% or less than 20% of the Rate Schedule 22A Authorized Quantity		
	(i) between and including April 1 and October 31	\$	0.25

Order No.: G-144-24/ Issued By: Sarah Walsh, Director, Regulatory Affairs

G-313-24 (Interim)

Effective Date: January 1, 2025 Accepted for Filing: December 24, 2024

BCUC Secretary: <u>Electronically signed by Patrick Wruck</u> Thirteenth Revision of Page R-22A.5

			Inland <u>Area</u>	
	(ii)	between and including November 1 and March 31	\$	0.25
	100 Giç of 20%	ties of Gas over the greater of gajoules <b>or</b> equal to or in excess of the Rate Schedule 22A zed Quantity		
	(i)	between and including April 1 and October 31	\$	0.30
	(ii)	between and including November and March 31	\$	1.10
8.	Charge pe Backstopp	r Gigajoule of Balancing and ping Gas	Sumas	Daily Price <sup>1</sup>
9.	Replaceme	ent Gas²		Daily Price <sup>1</sup> 0 Percent
10.	Administra	ation Charge per Month	\$	39.00

Order No.: G-135-18 Issued By: Diane Roy, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: November 1, 2018 Accepted for Filing: November 9, 2018

#### **Delivery Margin Related Riders**

Rider 2 Clean Growth Innovation Fund Account – Applicable to Mainland and Vancouver Island and Fort Nelson Service Area Customers for the Year ending December 31, 2025. C

Rider 3 (Reserved for future use.)

Rider 4 Fort Nelson Residential Customer Common Rate Phase-in Rider – Applicable to Fort Nelson Service Area Residential Customers for the Year ending December 31, 2025.

Rider 5 Revenue Stabilization Adjustment Charge – Applicable to Mainland and Vancouver Island and Fort Nelson Service Area Customers for the Year ending December 31, 2025. C

#### Storage and Transport Related Riders

Rider 6 Midstream Cost Reconciliation Account – Applicable to Mainland and Vancouver Island and Fort Nelson Service Area Customers for the Year ending December 31, 2025. C

Rider 8 Storage and Transport Renewable Natural Gas (S&T RNG) Rider – Applicable to Mainland and Vancouver Island and Fort Nelson Service Area Customers for the Year ending December 31, 2025.

#### **Municipal Operating Fee Charge**

A Municipal Operating Fee charge is payable (in addition to the above charges), if the facilities to which Gas is delivered under Rate Schedule 22A are located within the boundaries of a municipality or First Nations lands (formerly, reserves within the *Indian Act*) where FortisBC Energy is required to remit such Municipal Operating Fee to the municipality and excluding any Customer from whom FortisBC Energy is not allowed to collect such Municipal Operating Fee. The Municipal Operating Fee charge will be calculated in accordance with the approved methodology.

#### Notes:

- Sumas Daily Price means the "NW Sumas" Daily Midpoint Price as set out in Gas Daily's Daily Price Survey for Gas delivered to Northwest Pipeline Corporation at Sumas, converted to Canadian dollars using the noon exchange rate as quoted by the Bank of Canada one Business Day prior to Gas flow date, for each Day. Energy units are converted from MMBtu to Gigajoule by application of a conversion factor equal to 1.055056 Gigajoule per MMBtu.
- 2. The demand surcharge is calculated in accordance with Section 7.3 (Demand Surcharge) of Rate Schedule 22.
- 3. The Sumas Daily Price for the sixth Business Day following the Day for which the Peaking Gas was authorized plus 20 percent.

#### **Interim Rate Establishment**

Pursuant to British Columbia Utilities Commission Order G-313-24, delivery rates are set on an interim basis for consumption on and after January 1, 2025 until such time as a decision on the FortisBC Energy 2025 through 2027 Rate Setting Framework Application and 2025 delivery rates is issued by the British Columbia Utilities Commission. The interim delivery rates are subject to refund/recovery with interest at the average prime rate of FortisBC Energy's principal bank for its most recent year.

Order No.: G-313-24 (Interim) Issued By: Sarah Walsh, Director, Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: January 1, 2025 Accepted for Filing: December 24, 2024

BCUC Secretary: <u>Electronically signed by Patrick Wruck</u> Fourteenth Revision of Page R-22A.7

C

C

# TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT FOR RATE SCHEDULES 22, 22A, 22B, 23, 25, 26 AND 27

This Agreement is dated Inc. ("FortisBC Energy") and								
"Shipper").						`		
WHER	EAS:							
A.	FortisBC	Energy owns and operate	es the For	tisBC Ener	gy System;	and		
B.		oper has requested that Fo a and/or interruptible basis	through th	ne FortisBC	Energy Sy			
		olumbia in accordance wit	h a transp	ortation Ra	ate Schedu	le as set out	below	
terms,		HEREFORE THIS AGREE is and limitations contained					of the	
1.	Specifi	ic Information						
	Applicab	ole Rate Schedule:		☐ 22 ☐ 23	☐ 22A ☐ 25	☐ 22B ☐ 26	<u> </u>	
	Type of	Service:		☐ Firm ☐ Firm a	☐ Interr nd Interrup	uptible tible		
	Firm DT	Q / DTQ:				Gigajoules	per day	
	Shipper applicab	Agent and / or Group, if le:						
	Commencement Date:  Expiry Date:							
				(only specify expiry date if term of Transportation Agreement is not automatically renewed from Year to Year as set out in the Automatic Renewal Section of the applicable transportation Rate Schedule)				
	Service	Address:						
	Account	Number:						
Order N	No.:	G-135-18	Issued B	y: Diane Ro	oy, Vice Pre	sident, Regula	atory Affairs	
Effectiv	e Date:	November 1, 2018	Acce	epted for Fili	ng:	November 9,	2018	
BCUC	Secretary:	Original signed by Patrick W	/ruck_			Original Pag	e TA-22A.1	

Interconnection Point:	The point at ( km-post ) where the Transporter's pipeline system in British Columbia interconnects with the FortisBC Energy System
Address of Shipper for receiving notices:	Attention:
(address of Shipper)	Telephone:
	Fax:
	Email:

The information set out above is hereby approved by the parties and each reference in either this agreement or the applicable transportation Rate Schedule to any such information is to the information set out above.

#### 2. Rate Schedule 22 / 22A / 22B / 23 / 25 / 26 / 27

#### 2.1 Additional Terms

All rates, terms and conditions set out in the applicable transportation Rate Schedule (22, 22A, 22B, 23, 25, 26 or 27) and the General Terms and Conditions of FortisBC Energy, as any of them may be amended by FortisBC Energy and approved from time to time by the British Columbia Utilities Commission, are in addition to the terms and conditions contained in this Transportation Agreement and form part of this Transportation Agreement and bind FortisBC Energy and the Shipper as if set out in this Transportation Agreement.

Order No.: G-135-18 Issued By: Diane Roy, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: November 1, 2018 Accepted for Filing: November 9, 2018

#### 2.2 **Payment of Amounts**

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Shipper will pay to FortisBC Energy all of the amounts set out in the applicable transportation Rate Schedule for the Services provided under such Rate Schedule and this Transportation Agreement.

#### 2.3 Conflict

Where anything in either the applicable transportation Rate Schedule or the General Terms and Conditions of FortisBC Energy conflicts with any of the terms and conditions set out in this Transportation Agreement, this Transportation Agreement governs. Where anything in the applicable transportation Rate Schedule conflicts with any of the rates, terms and conditions set out in the General Terms and Conditions of FortisBC Energy, the Rate Schedule governs.

#### 2.4 Member of a Group

Where the Shipper will be a member of a Group which has a Shipper Agent acting as agent for the members of the Group, the Shipper must complete Appendix A attached to this Transportation Agreement and the Shipper thereby agrees that the terms and conditions of Appendix A form part of this Transportation Agreement and bind the Shipper as if set out in this Transportation Agreement.

#### 2.5 Acknowledgement

The Shipper acknowledges receiving and reading a copy of the applicable transportation Rate Schedule (22, 22A, 22B, 23, 25, 26 or 27) and the General Terms and Conditions of FortisBC Energy and agrees to comply with and be bound by all terms and conditions set out therein. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, where the transportation Service is interruptible, the Shipper acknowledges that it is able to accommodate such interruption or curtailment and releases FortisBC Energy from any liability for the Shipper's inability to accommodate such interruption or curtailment of transportation Service.

Order No.: G-135-18 Issued By: Diane Roy, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: November 1, 2018 Accepted for Filing: November 9, 2018

# **IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the parties hereto have executed this Transportation Agreement.

FOR	RTISBC ENERGY INC.		
		(here insert name of Shipper)	
5)./		DV	
BY:	(0)	BY:	
	(Signature)	(Signature)	
	(Title)	(Title)	
	(Name – Please Print)	(Name – Please Print)	
	(	(Manuel : Joseph Hilly)	
DAT	E:	DATE:	

Order No.: G-135-18 Issued By: Diane Roy, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: November 1, 2018 Accepted for Filing: November 9, 2018

BCUC Secretary: <u>Original signed by Patrick Wruck</u> Original Page TA-22A.4

# APPENDIX A NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF SHIPPER AGENT

1.		(Shipper) hereby gives notice to FortisBC
	(Name of Shipper) that Shipper has appointed	
	act as agent for Shipper i Service on the FortisBC I that Shipper wishes to be Agent to enter into a Ship	(Name of Shipper Agent) In all matters relating to gas supply and to transportation Energy System. Shipper also gives notice to FortisBC Energy a member of a Group and the Shipper will cause the Shipper per Agent Agreement or other agreement with FortisBC Energy ent to pay the charges which the Shipper Agent elects to pay
2.	Shipper acknowledges an nominations for the Grou	nd agrees that the Shipper Agent will provide aggregate to FortisBC Energy.
3.	Shipper under Rate Sche	nd agrees that if the Group includes a member which is a dule 22, 22A, or 22B, the Group and its members will be rcharge provisions of Rate Schedule 22.
4.	supply FortisBC Energy v	nd agrees that when there are constraints or limitations of Gas vill notify the Shipper Agent and it will then be the responsibility or of any curtailment or interruption arising from the Gas supply.
5.	with information which wi	nd agrees that the Shipper Agent will provide FortisBC Energy I be used by FortisBC Energy to bill Shipper for Backstopping uthorized Overrun Gas charges and demand surcharges.
6.	provided to FortisBC Energy the information supplied to that it will not dispute the Shipper agrees that the State Gas identified in Section Agent Agreement of Rate Agent fails to provide information that has been made by the identified in Section 3.7 (In Agreement of Rate Schemet out in Section 3.8 (La Agreement of Rate Schemet Sch	at FortisBC Energy will bill Shipper on the basis of information rgy by the Shipper Agent. Shipper agrees that it is bound by a FortisBC Energy by the Shipper Agent and Shipper agrees information provided to FortisBC Energy by the Shipper Agent. Thipper Agent may elect to pay some or all of the charges for 3.7 (Monthly Billing Information) of the standard form Shipper Schedule 22 and Shipper acknowledges that if the Shipper rmation to FortisBC Energy then notwithstanding any election e Shipper Agent to pay some or all of the charges for Gas Monthly Billing Information) of the standard form Shipper Agent dule 22, FortisBC Energy will bill Shipper directly on the bases ock of Allocation Information) of the standard form Shipper Agent dule 22. Shipper agrees to pay FortisBC Energy as billed, and any of the billing information used by FortisBC Energy the
Order	No.: G-135-18	Issued By: Diane Roy, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

BCUC Secretary: <u>Original signed by Patrick Wruck</u> Original Page TA-22A.5

Effective Date:

November 1, 2018

Accepted for Filing: November 9, 2018

Shipper will deal with the Shipper Agent to resolve that disagreement. Disputes between the Shipper and the Shipper Agent will not constitute a basis for non-payment by Shipper to FortisBC Energy of the amounts billed.

- 7. Shipper will provide FortisBC Energy with 30 days notice, except with the prior approval from FortisBC Energy, if Shipper wishes to leave the Group, to be effective on the beginning of the next calendar month following the expiry of the notice period.
- 8. Shipper acknowledges and agrees that FortisBC Energy may disband the Group pursuant to Section 10 (Disbanding of the Group) of the standard form Shipper Agent Agreement of Rate Schedule 22.
- 9. Shipper will indemnify and hold harmless each of FortisBC Energy, its employees, contractors and agents from and against any and all adverse claims, losses, suits, actions, judgments, demands, debts, accounts, damages, costs, penalties and expenses (including all legal fees and disbursements) arising from any act or omission of the Shipper Agent related to the agency created by the Shipper Agent Agreement.
- 10. Shipper acknowledges receiving a copy of the standard form Shipper Agent Agreement of FortisBC Energy.

(here ins	ert name of Shipper)
BY:	
	(Signature)
	(Title)
	(Name - Please Print)
DAT	<b>F</b> ∙
-,	—·

Order No.: G-135-18 Issued By: Diane Roy, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: November 1, 2018 Accepted for Filing: November 9, 2018